
wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2020 1:48 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: James Libra 
Company: Homeowner 
Company Phone: (360)888‐2186 
Company Email: jlibra13364@hotmail.com 
Company Address: 1441 Farrelly St, Enumclaw, 98022 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: unknown 
Ticket Date: 10/01/2020 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW Code: 19.122.030, 19.122.050, 19.122.053 
Violation Section: RCW 19.122.030, 19.122.050, 19.122.053 
Violation Description: Our neighbors at 1451 Farrelly St hired fence contractor 'Kodiak Fence & Gate' to remove and 
replace the fence common to our properties. We reminded them that our buried gas line ran right along the fence line. I 
understand they passed that information on to the contractor. The fence was removed and replaced on 10‐1 ~ 10‐2, 
2020. The area did get locate marks prior to the fence removal/installation, but I have no record of what was located & 
marked. My wife was home when the neighbor's contractor arrived to do the fence. They planned to saw cut the 
concrete base that ran under the fence to facilitate its removal. She reminded them our buried gas line ran along the 
fence. They said they've cut many gas lines and it was no big deal... quick easy repair. After some discussion they 
decided to leave the concrete base, cut the old fence post off, and install the new fence on the neighbor's side of the 
base. Later that afternoon we noticed our internet wasn't working and our phone line was dead. I called the phone 
company (Century Link) to report the problem. At this point we realized our buried phone line ran across the neighbor's 
property and along the fence that was just replaced. It took a week before Century Link was able to visit to check the 
phone line. Century link confirmed that the line was dead between the street and our house ‐ in the area of the new 
fence posts. We had no phone or internet service for 2 1/2 weeks until a temporary line was installed on 10‐20‐2020. 
During the following repair visit, it was determined that the phone line could not be repaired and must be replaced. 
After much coordination, City permits, and several visits by Century Link and Northsky Communications, our phone line 
was finally replaced on 12‐8 ~ 12‐9, 2020. The sidewalk section, that was removed to facilitate the phone line 
installation, was replaced on 12‐18 ~ 12‐19, 2020. I'm not aware that this issue was ever reported by the contractor. This 
'no big deal' contractor error cost us 2 1/2 weeks of being without the phone & internet service we pay for, hours of 
time wasted in phone calls and coordination of repair visits over 2 1/2 months time, and our yard being torn up for 
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repair. The worst part was the arrogant attitude of the contractor and the lack of concern or care about damaging our 
utilities to the point of arguing with my wife that our utilities were not his responsibility. This is not what I would expect 
from a licensed contractor. 
Violation Address: 1451 Farrelly 
Violation Date: 10/01/2020 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Kodiak Fence & Gate 
Violator Phone Number: (253)495‐7977 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 2328 Roosevelt Avenue Suite #A, Enumclaw, 98022 
Violator Employess On Site: Owner/Lead: Shaun Dagley. Two younger workers: unknown 

Other Information 

Other Information: Century Link owns the phone line that was damaged and will decide on pursuing repair cost 
recovery.  

kodiakfenceco@gmail.com
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From: James Libra <jlibra13364@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 9, 2021 7:27 PM 
To: wsdlsatetycommittee@gmail.com <wsdlsatetycommittee@gmail.com> 
Cc: Shelley Cornelius <wsdlsafetycommittee@outlook.com> 
Subject: Re: Dig Law review rescheduled - Supporting Documents  

Hello  
Attached documents are provided in support of Dig Law case 20-046 - James Libra vs Kodiak 
Fence & Gate. 

> Pictures T1-T3 are event timeline dates recorded on calendar
> Pictures P1-P4 are of the fence area a few days after installation, taken on 10-8-2020.

- Note that in P1, P2, P3 there is a very faint yellow locate mark on the sidewalk (near
expansion joint) 

- No Phone locate marks are apparent... not sure if there ever were locate marks for phone
> Pictures P5 is the Service Tag from contractor NorthSky Communications, 10-20-2020
> Pictures P6-P8 are Century Link (CL) utility locator marks at sidewalk and fence line, taken 10-
24-2020

- Note old yellow locate mark still faintly visible near new locate mark
- Power and phone utilities are clearly marked at sidewalk
- Fence line picture shows old (concrete) fence base and locate markings running along it

> Picture P9 shows the CL damage location markings & flags... at new fence post
- Note CL later determined there was damage in more than one location and line could not be

repaired 
> Pictures P10-P11 show sidewalk closure and replacement after new line install, taken 12-18-
2020

That's all the documentation I have, other than scribbly phone call notes of communications 
with Century Link and NorthStar Communications. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 
I look forward to talking prior to the review. 
Thank you, 
James Libra 
360-888-2186
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